FILED WAYNE GOUNTY

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS MON PLEAS COURT WAYNE COUNTY, OHIO

Daniel R. Lutz,

Case No. 13-CV-0218 IM NEAL

Plaintiff,

JUDGE MARK K. WIEST COURTS

v.

:

Simon Glick,

JUDGMENT ENTRY

Defendant.

For the reasons set forth in its December 9, 2013 decision granting summary judgment in favor of Plaintiff, Wayne County Prosecuting Attorney Daniel R. Lutz, this Court finds that Defendant, Simon Glick, has engaged in vexatious conduct and is a vexatious litigator within the meaning of R.C. §2323.52.

"Vexatious conduct" is the conduct of a party in a civil action that "obviously serves merely to harass or maliciously injure another party to the civil action," "is not warranted under existing law and cannot be supported by a good faith argument for an extension, modification, or reversal of existing law," or is "imposed solely for delay." R.C. §2323.52(A)(2)(a)-(c). A "vexatious litigator" is "any person who has habitually, persistently, and without reasonable grounds engaged in vexatious conduct in a civil action or actions, whether in the court of claims or in a court of appeals, court of common pleas, municipal court, or county court, whether the person or another person instituted the civil action or actions, and whether the vexatious conduct was against the same party or against different parties in the civil action or actions." R.C. §2323.52(A)(3).

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to R.C. §2323.52, this Court hereby declares the Defendant, Simon Glick, a vexatious litigator, and hereby enters an Order as follows:

Defendant, Simon Glick, is hereby prohibited from doing any of the following unless having first obtained proper leave of Court:

- 1. Instituting legal proceedings in the Ohio Court of Claims or in any Ohio court of common pleas, municipal court, or county court;
- 2. Continuing any legal proceedings that he has instituted in any of the aforesaid courts prior to the entry of this order; and
- 3. Making any application, other than an application for leave to proceed under R.C. §2323.52(F)(1), in any legal proceedings instituted by Defendant or another person in any of the courts specified in R.C. §2323.52(D)(1)(a).

The Clerk of Courts shall send a certified copy of this Order to the Supreme Court of Ohio for publication as set forth in R.C. §2323.52(H).

IT IS SO ORDERED.

JUDGE MARK K. WIEST

JOURNALIZED

JAN 03 2014

TIM NEAL, CLERK WAYNE COUNTY, OHIO

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of the original on file, WITNESS my hand and seal of the Common Pleas Court This ded day of the common day of the common day of the control of t

TIM NEAL

Clerk of Courts, Wayne County, Ohio

By: 5/ 45